

No. 98-963

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON,
Attorney General of Missouri, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

SHRINK MISSOURI GOVERNMENT PAC,
ZEV DAVID FREEDMAN, and JOAN BRAY,
Respondents

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL RIGHT TO LIFE PAC STATE FUND,
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION POLITICAL VICTORY FUND
and STATE EMPLOYEE RIGHTS CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS SHRINK
MISSOURI GOVERNMENT PAC
and ZEV DAVID FREDMAND
SUGGESTING AFFIRMANCE**

Filed June 7, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT6

I. FREE ASSOCIATION FOR EXPRESSIVE PURPOSES IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT. 6

 A. Contributions to candidates are an exercise of the right to free association and are essential to the American system of private campaign finance 6

 B. Because they burden the fundamental First Amendment right of free expressive association, this Court holds that contribution limits are analyzed under “strict” or “exacting” judicial scrutiny. 11

II. MANY CONTRIBUTIONS DO NOT RESULT IN CORRUPTION OR ITS APPEARANCE AS PRECISELY DEFINED BY THIS COURT 12

 A. This Court defines “corruption” very narrowly..... 12

 B. The definition of the “appearance of corruption” is very narrow. 15

C. There is no causal link between contributions and legislative behavior.18

D. Donors give to political campaigns from motives which do not implicate a concern about corruption or the appearance of corruption: in order to support candidates who already share their views and who have a chance of winning the election, not to buy favors from legislators24

E. *Amici* and similar donors are responsible for a great deal of political speech. Therefore, low contribution limits have a substantial adverse effect on donors throughout the country.28

III. THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY APPLIED THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS DEVELOPED BY THIS COURT IN INVALIDATING MISSOURI'S CONTRIBUTION LIMIT.29

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (<i>per curiam</i>)	passim
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	4, 6, 11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	11
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	12, 13
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 1999 WL 86840, *12 (D.Colo.).....	26
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	4, 15
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	passim
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	12
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	12

New York Times v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....4

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....4, 12, 13

Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Adams,
161 F.3d 519 (1998)passim

United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California,
1999 WL 241704 *10 14

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

First Amendmentpassim

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 201(c)(1)(A)..... 14

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)2

26 U.S.C. § 9001 et seq.6

BOOKS

CLIFFORD W. BROWN *ET AL.*,
SERIOUS MONEY: FUNDRAISING AND
CONTRIBUTING IN PRESIDENTIAL CAMPAIGNS
(1995).....7, 24, 25

ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE,
DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA 123
(Phillips Bradley ed., Henry Reeve trans.,
Vintage Books 1945, vol. 2) (1840)6, 11

ALEXANDER HEARD,
THE COSTS OF DEMOCRACY (1960).....passim

FILIP PALDA,
HOW MUCH IS YOUR VOTE WORTH? (1994)passim

FRANK J. SORAUF,
INSIDE CAMPAIGN FINANCE (1992).....6, 7, 24, 25

ARTICLES

James Bopp, Jr.,
*Constitutional Limits on Campaign Contribution
Limits*, 11 Regent U. L. Rev. 235 (1998) 15

Janet M. Grenzke,
*PACs and the Congressional Supermarket:
The Currency Is Complex*,
33 American Journal of Political Science 1 (1989)....passim

Bradley A. Smith,
*Faulty Assumptions and Undemocratic
Consequences of Campaign Finance Reform*,
105 Yale L. J. 1049 (1996).....passim

John R. Wright,
*Contributions, Lobbying and Committee Voting
in the U.S. House of Representatives*,
84 American Political Science Review 417 (1990) 21

John R. Wright, *PACs,
Contributions and Roll Calls:
An Organizational Perspective*,
79 American Political Science Review 400 (1984).....21

INTERNET PUBLICATIONS

Herbert E. Alexander,
The PAC Phenomenon,
 <<http://www.usc.edu/dept/CRF/NET/PAPERS/paper2.html>> (visited May 18, 1999) 8

Clifford W. Brown *et al.*,
*Serious Money: Fundraising and
 Contributing in Presidential Nomination Campaigns*,
 <<http://www.usc.edu/dept/CRF/NET/PAPERS/paper6.html>> (visited May 18, 1999)
 (adapted from the book of the same name) 7, 24, 25

John Green *et al.*,
*Individual Congressional Campaign Contributors:
 Wealthy, Conservative and Reform Minded*,
 <<http://www.crp.org/pubs/donors/donors.htm>>
 visited January 27, 1999) 25

Michael J. Malbin,
Congressional Campaign Finance in 1994,
 <<http://www.usc.edu/dept/CRF/NET/PAPERS/paper1.html>> (visited May 18, 1999). 7

John R. Wright,
*The Statistical Relationship Between Contributions
 and Votes*, <<http://www.usc.edu/dept/CRF/NET/PAPERS/paper8.html>> (visited May 18, 1999) 20, 22

CONGRESSIONAL TESTIMONY

John R. Lott, Jr.,
 Testimony Before the U.S. Senate Committee on
 Rules and Administration (March 24, 1999) 19, 20

David M. Mason,
 Testimony before the Subcommittee on the
 Constitution, Committee of the Judiciary, U.S. House
 of Representatives (May 5, 1999)
 (available at 1999 WL 16947304) 17
